Pennsylvania law.
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Authority

The provisions of this Chapter 1118a added under 4 Pa.C.S. §§ 3301(a) and (b)(30) and 3302,
unless otherwise noted.

Source

The provisions of this Chapter 1118a added August 20, 2021, effective August 21, 2021, 51 Pa.B.
5207, unless otherwise noted.

§ 1118a.1. Signage requirements.

(a) An establishment licensee shall conspicuously post signs that include a
statement providing all of the following:

(1) ‘‘If you or someone you know has a gambling problem, help is avail-
able. Call (1-800-GAMBLER).’’

(2) At least one sign as provided in paragraph (1) shall be posted within
the video gaming area and at least one sign shall be posted above or below the
cash dispensing opening on each automated teller machine within the establish-
ment licensee’s premises.
(b) An establishment licensee shall post signs that include a statement provid-

ing all of the following:
(1) ‘‘It is unlawful for any individual under 21 years of age to enter. Indi-

viduals violating this prohibition will be removed and may be subject to arrest
and criminal prosecution.’’

(2) The sign as provided in paragraph (1) shall be prominently posted at
the entrance to a video gaming area.

§ 1118a.2. Problem gambling information.

An establishment licensee shall make available materials provided by the
Board regarding compulsive and problem gaming as approved by the Board. The
material shall be displayed conspicuously within the video gaming area of each
establishment licensee.

Cross References

This section cited in 58 Pa. Code § 1116a.1 (relating to video gaming area).
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§ 1118a.3. Problem gambling training.

(a) The Board will provide a mandatory training program addressing respon-
sible gaming and compulsive and problem gambling issues for employees and
management of an establishment licensee who oversee the establishment licens-
ee’s video gaming area.

(b) Establishment licensees shall pay a fee assessed by the Board to reim-
burse the Board for the cost of annual training to establishment licensee’s
employees and management subject to the training.

(c) At least one employee of the establishment licensee who holds a valid
occupation permit and has successfully completed the training program shall be
located on the premises and supervising the video gaming area during all times
the video gaming terminals are available for play.

(d) Employees are required to receive the training at least once every calen-
dar year.

(e) Employee training verification shall comply with the following provi-
sions:

(1) The Office of Compulsive and Problem Gambling will provide a veri-
fication form template to each terminal operator licensee or may allow for
another approved method of verification.

(2) Verifications will be maintained by the establishment licensee or the
terminal operator licensee. The training verification must be completed by
employee who receives the training.

(3) Each employee must provide the date of training completion, the
employee’s name and signature verifying the employee received the training.

§ 1118a.4. Advertising.

(a) Advertisements related to video gaming used by a terminal operator or
establishment licensee or its agent may not:

(1) Contain false or misleading information.
(2) Fail to disclose conditions or limiting factors associated with the adver-

tisement.
(3) Use a font, type size, location, lighting, illustration, graphic depiction

or color obscuring conditions or limiting factors associated with the advertise-
ment or the statement required under subsection (b).
(b) Advertisements must contain a gambling assistance message that is simi-

lar to one of the following:
(1) If you or someone you know has a gambling problem, help is available.

Call (toll free telephone number).
(2) Gambling Problem? Call (toll free telephone number).
(3) The text of the gambling assistance message and the font to be used for

the statement must comply within § 501a.7(e) (relating to advertising).
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(c) A terminal operator or establishment licensee or its agent shall discon-
tinue as expeditiously as possible the use of a particular advertisement upon
receipt of written notice that the Board’s Office of Compulsive and Problem
Gaming has determined that the use of the particular advertisement in this Com-
monwealth could adversely impact the public or the integrity of video gaming.

§ 1118a.5. Penalties.
An establishment licensee that fails to fulfill any of the requirements in this

chapter shall be assessed an administrative penalty and may have its establish-
ment license suspended or revoked by the Board, or may have a renewal of its
licensed denied.

Ch. 1118a COMPULSIVE AND PROBLEM GAMING 58 § 1118a.5

1118a-3
(406043) No. 564 Nov. 21



[Next page is 1119-1.]

1118a-4
(406044) No. 564 Nov. 21 Copyright � 2021 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania


